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Abstract 

Background: Kawasaki disease (KD) is an acute vasculitis that affects small and medium-sized 

arteries. During the coronavirus disease 19 (COVID-19) pandemic, a significant increase in KD 

symptoms was reported among patients who had taken COVID-19, known as the multisystem 

inflammatory syndrome in children (MIS-C). We describe 2 cases of KD following the COVID-19. 

Case presentation: Two 2.5 and 3.5 year-old boys presented to the Shahid Sadoughi Hospital with 

weakness, fever, nausea, and vomiting for several days. The other symptoms were maculopapular 

rash, cracked lips, erythematous palms, conjunctivitis, and lymphadenopathy. Respiratory symptoms 

were observed in none of them. The course of the disease was moderate to severe in both, and they 

were treated entirely. 

Conclusions: COVID-19 infection in children may be presented without any respiratory symptoms. 

Thus, Pediatricians should consider these atypical presentations and not restrict COVID-19 tests only 

for patients with typical presentations in order not to miss such cases and prevent irreversible 

complications. 
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1- INTRODUCTION 

Kawasaki disease (KD) is an acute 

systemic febrile disease leading to 

vasculitis; and usually occurs in children 

under five years of age (1, 2). Viral 

infections, particularly those that involve 

the respiratory system, can lead to the 

creation of immune complexes that do not 

cleave rapidly in a subset of patients, 

triggering a type III allergic immune 

response; and can cause KD or KD-like 

symptoms in some patients (1-3).  

The coronavirus disease 19 (COVID-19) 

has spread throughout the world, since 

December 2019; and its severity and 

mortality are mainly associated with age. 

Cases of COVID-19 are primarily adults, 

with a small percentage of patients under 

18 years of age (4-6). 

The symptoms of COVID-19 in children 

are the same as those in adults, although 

they are usually milder or even 

asymptomatic. Among the typical 

symptoms, gastrointestinal complaints 

have been described more in pediatric 

patients (1, 4, and 6). Nevertheless, it can 

occur in some children beyond respiratory 

and gastrointestinal disorders such as 

vasculitis, myocarditis, and cutaneous 

involvement (7). Currently, the reports of 

COVID-19 cases accompanied by KD, 

presented with overlapping features of 

COVID-19 and KD, are increased in 

children and adolescents (1, 5, and 8). 

Here, we describe two cases of KD 

following the COVID-19 infection who 

were admitted to the pediatric department 

of Shahid Sadoughi Hospital, Yazd, Iran, 

in May and September 2020. 

2- CASE PRESENTATION 

2-1. Case 1 

A 2.5-year-old boy with fever, 

lethargy, nausea, vomiting, and loss of 

appetite from five days ago, and the recent 

onset of generalized maculopapular rash 

and edema, especially in lower extremities, 

was brought to the pediatric emergency 

department. He exhibited no respiratory 

symptoms. There was no history of recent 

sick contact, leaving home, or travel. 

Overall, he was a healthy, fully vaccinated 

boy. 

His vital signs at the time of referral are 

listed in Table 1. Dry and cracked lips, as 

well as the erythematous eruption of the 

palms and soles were presented. No 

appreciable lymphadenopathy was noted. 

Also, fine crackles were heard at the base 

of both lungs. 

Laboratory testing was remarkable for 

leukocytosis, anemia, hypoalbuminemia, 

and elevated inflammatory parameters 

(Table 1). The patient was tested for 

COVID-19 and other viral infections. All 

results were negative. Ultrasound detected 

mild left-sided pleural effusion and mild 

pelvic ascites. A Computed Tomography 

scan of chest showed modest patchy 

ground-glass opacities in lungs, so the 

Kaletra and Hydroxychloroquine were 

prescribed for the patient.  

Nevertheless, the patient's fever and rash 

remained. On day 6th of hospital stay, the 

echocardiogram demonstrated dilation of 

the left coronary artery (LCA), mild mitral 

regurgitation, and normal left ventricular 

function, suggesting KD. Without delay, 

Aspirin and intravenous immunoglobulin 

(IVIG) were administered. About 48 h 

following the first infusion, fever and rash 

were suppressed, and oxygen saturation 

was raised, and he was discharged home 

on the 9th day of hospitalization in good 

general condition and remained well 

without any complications one the later 

week in a follow-up visit. 

Due to solid suspicion, COVID-19-

specific antibodies were tested in the 

follow-up visit, in which a positive IgG 

was shown. 
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2-2. Case 2 

A 3.5-year-old boy was admitted to the 

pediatric emergency department with 

lethargy, fever, and non-pitting edema of 

extremities. He also had nausea and 

vomiting from three days ago without any 

other gastric or respiratory symptoms. The 

patient’s initial vital signs can be seen in 

Table 1. On examination, he had bilateral, 

nonexudative conjunctivitis and his throat 

was erythematous without exudates. No 

sensitive and enlarged cervical lymph 

nodes were perceived. Reduction of 

respiratory sounds was observed in lung 

auscultation. Abdominal examination 

revealed mild generalized tenderness and 

hepatosplenomegaly. 

Similarly, pleural effusion and 

hepatosplenomegaly were indicated by 

ultrasound. Laboratory workup showed 

leukocytosis, anemia, hypoalbuminemia, 

hyponatremia, and increased inflammatory 

markers (Table 1). Among other 

diagnostic tests ordered to find infections, 

only Reverse Transcription Polymerase 

Chain Reaction (RT-PCR) COVID-19 was 

positive. Antiviral therapy was started, but 

the fever continued. The patient was 

evaluated by echocardiography, which was 

normal, but with the possibility of atypical 

Kawasaki, treatment with Aspirin and 

IVIG was begun. Fever resolved, the 

limbs' edema decreased, and white blood 

cell count fell to normal. Within 24 hours, 

he found palms and soles scaling. After 

improvement, he was discharged with 

Aspirin for six weeks, s. At follow-up, he 

was entirely well and had no specific 

findings on examination. 

3- DISCUSSION 

Although the leading cause of KD is 

still unknown, since its incidence increases 

significantly during certain seasons, 

infectious agents seem to be one of the 

leading causes. On the other hand, the 

higher incidence in Eastern population 

indicates genetic factors (9-11). 

There is some evidence that shows a 30-

fold increase in KD during COVID-19 

pandemic compared to the same time in 

the past five years (10, 11). What's more, it 

occurs several weeks later because of post-

infectious hyperinflammatory response; so 

that it is said that there is an association 

between the COVID-19 and KD 

development. The Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention of the United 

States have named it multisystem 

inflammatory syndrome in children (MIS-

C) (1, 11-13). 

The prevalence of COVID-19 among 

children is much lower, milder, and less 

lethal than among adults (3, 14). 

According to the prior studies, children 

with COVID-19 mainly have not shown 

pulmonary involvement at first, and only 

4.4% of them may experience a severe 

course of the disease (5, 9). Nevertheless, 

it can increase the risk of MIS-C and 

subsequently increase the duration, 

deterioration, and complications of KD (4, 

5, 14). Although MIS-C Clinical features 

show many similarities with KD, it has 

some characteristics that distinguish it 

from KD, which are explained as follows: 

In around 80% of MIS-C patients 

presented with gastrointestinal symptoms 

(versus one in three patients in KD), 

cardiac disorders occur more common and 

more severe. (4, 14) Furthermore, it affects 

older children (1, 5, 9). In a cohort study, a 

positive IgG in all MIS-C patients who 

mimicked KD symptoms demonstrated a 

previous infection in the last two weeks or 

more (1). Due to the low viral load in the 

pediatric nasopharynx, COVID-19 RT-

PCR was mainly negative in them; 

whereas, high loads of virus have been 

observed in nasopharyngeal secretion in 

adults with severe COVID-19 infection (1, 

9). Hence, pediatricians should first 

request a COVID-19 RT-PCR test and 

then its serological test to prevent false-

negative results. (1). 
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Table-1: Clinical and laboratory features of the patients at the time of admission and 

discharge 

Gender Age, year 
Case 1 Case 2 

Male 2.5 Male 3.5 

Condition Admission After treatment Admission After treatment 

Vital signs 

Pulse rate 

Respiratory rate 

Temperature, °C 

O2 Saturation, % 

Blood pressure, mmHg 

 

186 

46 

38.5 

95 

90/60 

 

105 

25 

36.7 

98 

100/60 

 

138 

54 

38.1 

95 

90/50 

 

85 

20 

36.3 

99 

100/50 

Hematology 

Hemoglobin, g/dl 

White blood cell, ×109/L 

Platelet, mg/dl 

 

9.2 

16 

104 

 

- 

13.2 

394 

 

9.4 

18.8 

83 

 

- 

10.1 

255 

Inflammatory markers 

ESR, mm/h 

CRP 

Ferritin, g/l 

 

40 

3+ 

200 

 

21 

+ 

- 

 

90 

2+ 

320 

 

40 

+ 

- 

Biochemistry 

Albumin, g/dl 

Na, mmol/L 

Triglyceride 

LDH, U/L 

CPK 

 

3 

136 

241 

663 

41 

 

- 

135 

- 

- 

- 

 

2.6 

125 

200 

526 

43 

 

- 

133 

- 

- 

- 

Virology 

COVID-19 PCR 

COVID-19 IgG 

CMV IgG/IgM Ab 

HIVAb 

 

Negative 

Positive 

Negative 

Negative 

 

 

Positive 

- 

Negative 

Negative 

 

ESR: Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate; CRP: C-Reactive Protein; LDH: Lactate Dehydrogenase; CPK: 

Creatine phosphokinase; COVID-19:Coronavirus disease 2019; RT-PCR: Reverse Transcription 

Polymerase Chain Reaction; CMV IgG/IgM Ab:Cytomegalovirus Immunoglobulin G/M Antibody; 

HIV Ab: The human immunodeficiency virus antibodies 

 

IVIG is the cornerstone of treatment 

coupled with high dose Aspirin to avoid 

thrombosis (1, 9). Likewise, both of our 

cases were treated by receiving IVIG as 

well. Immunosuppressants should be 

prescribed as a subsequent treatment in 

patients with severe MIS-C courses who 

do not respond to IVIG (1, 9, and 11). Its 

administration may also be beneficial for 

reducing inflammatory cytokine storm and 

development of vasculitis (1, 11).  
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4- CONCLUSION 

COVID-19 infection in children may 

involve other organ systems beyond 

respiratory system. Thus, many cases are 

easily missed if the diagnostic tests are 

limited to patients with typical clinical 

features of COVID-19. Early diagnosis 

and proper treatment can significantly 

prevent the progression of MIS-C to 

cardiac dysfunction. Pediatricians should 

consider such atypical presentations to 

reduce invasive diagnostic evaluations, 

costs, and particularly, irreversible 

complications. 
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