

Case report (Pages: 14624-14629)

# Kawasaki-Like Disease in Children during COVID-19 Pandemic: Two Case Reports

Farzad Ferdosian<sup>1</sup>, Golnaz Samadzadeh<sup>2</sup>, \*Zahra Nafei<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup> MD, Department of pediatrics, Affiliation: Children Growth Disorder Research Center, Shahid Sadoughi University of Medical Sciences, Yazd, Iran.

<sup>2</sup> Affiliation: Student Research Committee, Faculty of medicine, Shahid Sadoughi University of Medical Sciences, Yazd, Iran.

<sup>3</sup> Corresponding author, MD, Department of pediatrics, Affiliation: Children Growth Disorder Research Center, Shahid Sadoughi University of Medical Sciences, Yazd, Iran.

#### Abstract

**Background:** Kawasaki disease (KD) is an acute vasculitis that affects small and medium-sized arteries. During the coronavirus disease 19 (COVID-19) pandemic, a significant increase in KD symptoms was reported among patients who had taken COVID-19, known as the multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children (MIS-C). We describe 2 cases of KD following the COVID-19.

*Case presentation:* Two 2.5 and 3.5 year-old boys presented to the Shahid Sadoughi Hospital with weakness, fever, nausea, and vomiting for several days. The other symptoms were maculopapular rash, cracked lips, erythematous palms, conjunctivitis, and lymphadenopathy. Respiratory symptoms were observed in none of them. The course of the disease was moderate to severe in both, and they were treated entirely.

*Conclusions:* COVID-19 infection in children may be presented without any respiratory symptoms. Thus, Pediatricians should consider these atypical presentations and not restrict COVID-19 tests only for patients with typical presentations in order not to miss such cases and prevent irreversible complications.

Key Words: Coronavirus Infections, Iran, Kawasaki disease, Pediatrics.

<u>Please cite this article as:</u> Ferdosian F, Samadzadeh G, Nafei Z. Kawasaki-Like Disease in Children during\* COVID-19 Pandemic: Two Case Reports. Int J Pediatr 2021; 9 (10): 14624-14629. DOI :**10.22038/IJP.**2021**.57019.4467** 

Received date: Apr.13,2021; Accepted date: Apr.23,2021

<sup>\*</sup> Corresponding Author:

Zahra Nafei, Corresponding author, MD, Department of pediatrics, Affiliation: Children Growth Disorder Research Center, Shahid Sadoughi University of Medical Sciences, Yazd, Iran. Email: Nafeiy@Yahoo.com

### **1- INTRODUCTION**

Kawasaki disease (KD) is an acute systemic febrile disease leading to vasculitis; and usually occurs in children under five years of age (1, 2). Viral infections, particularly those that involve the respiratory system, can lead to the creation of immune complexes that do not cleave rapidly in a subset of patients, triggering a type III allergic immune response; and can cause KD or KD-like symptoms in some patients (1-3).

The coronavirus disease 19 (COVID-19) has spread throughout the world, since December 2019; and its severity and mortality are mainly associated with age. Cases of COVID-19 are primarily adults, with a small percentage of patients under 18 years of age (4-6).

The symptoms of COVID-19 in children are the same as those in adults, although usually milder they are or even asymptomatic. Among the typical symptoms, complaints gastrointestinal have been described more in pediatric patients (1, 4, and 6). Nevertheless, it can occur in some children beyond respiratory and gastrointestinal disorders such as vasculitis, myocarditis, and cutaneous involvement (7). Currently, the reports of COVID-19 cases accompanied by KD, presented with overlapping features of COVID-19 and KD, are increased in children and adolescents (1, 5, and 8). Here, we describe two cases of KD following the COVID-19 infection who were admitted to the pediatric department of Shahid Sadoughi Hospital, Yazd, Iran, in May and September 2020.

## **2- CASE PRESENTATION**

### 2-1. Case 1

A 2.5-year-old boy with fever, lethargy, nausea, vomiting, and loss of appetite from five days ago, and the recent onset of generalized maculopapular rash and edema, especially in lower extremities, was brought to the pediatric emergency department. He exhibited no respiratory symptoms. There was no history of recent sick contact, leaving home, or travel. Overall, he was a healthy, fully vaccinated boy.

His vital signs at the time of referral are listed in **Table 1**. Dry and cracked lips, as well as the erythematous eruption of the palms and soles were presented. No appreciable lymphadenopathy was noted. Also, fine crackles were heard at the base of both lungs.

Laboratory testing was remarkable for leukocytosis, anemia, hypoalbuminemia, and elevated inflammatory parameters (**Table 1**). The patient was tested for COVID-19 and other viral infections. All results were negative. Ultrasound detected mild left-sided pleural effusion and mild pelvic ascites. A Computed Tomography scan of chest showed modest patchy ground-glass opacities in lungs, so the Kaletra and Hydroxychloroquine were prescribed for the patient.

Nevertheless, the patient's fever and rash remained. On day 6th of hospital stay, the echocardiogram demonstrated dilation of the left coronary artery (LCA), mild mitral regurgitation, and normal left ventricular function, suggesting KD. Without delay, Aspirin and intravenous immunoglobulin (IVIG) were administered. About 48 h following the first infusion, fever and rash were suppressed, and oxygen saturation was raised, and he was discharged home on the 9th day of hospitalization in good general condition and remained well without any complications one the later week in a follow-up visit.

Due to solid suspicion, COVID-19specific antibodies were tested in the follow-up visit, in which a positive IgG was shown.

# 2-2. Case 2

A 3.5-year-old boy was admitted to the pediatric emergency department with lethargy, fever, and non-pitting edema of extremities. He also had nausea and vomiting from three days ago without any other gastric or respiratory symptoms. The patient's initial vital signs can be seen in Table 1. On examination, he had bilateral, nonexudative conjunctivitis and his throat was erythematous without exudates. No sensitive and enlarged cervical lymph nodes were perceived. Reduction of respiratory sounds was observed in lung auscultation. Abdominal examination revealed mild generalized tenderness and hepatosplenomegaly.

Similarly, pleural effusion and hepatosplenomegaly were indicated by ultrasound. Laboratory workup showed leukocytosis, anemia, hypoalbuminemia, hyponatremia, and increased inflammatory markers (Table 1). Among other diagnostic tests ordered to find infections, only Reverse Transcription Polymerase Chain Reaction (RT-PCR) COVID-19 was positive. Antiviral therapy was started, but the fever continued. The patient was evaluated by echocardiography, which was normal, but with the possibility of atypical Kawasaki, treatment with Aspirin and IVIG was begun. Fever resolved, the limbs' edema decreased, and white blood cell count fell to normal. Within 24 hours, he found palms and soles scaling. After improvement, he was discharged with Aspirin for six weeks, s. At follow-up, he was entirely well and had no specific findings on examination.

# **3- DISCUSSION**

Although the leading cause of KD is still unknown, since its incidence increases significantly during certain seasons, infectious agents seem to be one of the leading causes. On the other hand, the higher incidence in Eastern population indicates genetic factors (9-11). There is some evidence that shows a 30fold increase in KD during COVID-19 pandemic compared to the same time in the past five years (10, 11). What's more, it occurs several weeks later because of postinfectious hyperinflammatory response; so that it is said that there is an association COVID-19 between the and KD development. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention of the United States have named it multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children (MIS-C) (1, 11-13).

The prevalence of COVID-19 among children is much lower, milder, and less lethal than among adults (3, 14). According to the prior studies, children with COVID-19 mainly have not shown pulmonary involvement at first, and only 4.4% of them may experience a severe course of the disease (5, 9). Nevertheless, it can increase the risk of MIS-C and subsequently increase the duration. deterioration, and complications of KD (4, 5, 14). Although MIS-C Clinical features show many similarities with KD, it has some characteristics that distinguish it from KD, which are explained as follows: In around 80% of MIS-C patients presented with gastrointestinal symptoms (versus one in three patients in KD), cardiac disorders occur more common and more severe. (4, 14) Furthermore, it affects older children (1, 5, 9). In a cohort study, a positive IgG in all MIS-C patients who mimicked KD symptoms demonstrated a previous infection in the last two weeks or more (1). Due to the low viral load in the pediatric nasopharynx, COVID-19 RT-PCR was mainly negative in them; whereas, high loads of virus have been observed in nasopharyngeal secretion in adults with severe COVID-19 infection (1, 9). Hence, pediatricians should first request a COVID-19 RT-PCR test and then its serological test to prevent falsenegative results. (1).

Table-1: Clinical and laboratory	features of the	patients at the	time of admis	sion and
discharge				

Conden Age ween	Case 1		Case 2	
Gender Age, year	Male 2.5		Male 3.5	
Condition	Admission	After treatment	Admission	After treatment
Vital signs Pulse rate Respiratory rate Temperature, °C O2 Saturation, % Blood pressure, mmHg	186 46 38.5 95 90/60	105 25 36.7 98 100/60	138 54 38.1 95 90/50	85 20 36.3 99 100/50
Hematology Hemoglobin, g/dl White blood cell, ×10 <sup>9</sup> /L Platelet, mg/dl	9.2 16 104	13.2 394	9.4 18.8 83	10.1 255
Inflammatory markers ESR, mm/h CRP Ferritin, g/l	40 3+ 200	21 + -	90 2+ 320	40 + -
Biochemistry Albumin, g/dl Na, mmol/L Triglyceride LDH, U/L CPK	3 136 241 663 41	- 135 - -	2.6 125 200 526 43	- 133 - - -
Virology COVID-19 PCR COVID-19 IgG CMV IgG/IgM Ab HIVAb	Negative Positive Negative Negative		Positive - Negative Negative	

ESR: Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate; CRP: C-Reactive Protein; LDH: Lactate Dehydrogenase; CPK: Creatine phosphokinase; COVID-19:Coronavirus disease 2019; RT-PCR: Reverse Transcription Polymerase Chain Reaction; CMV IgG/IgM Ab:Cytomegalovirus Immunoglobulin G/M Antibody; HIV Ab: The human immunodeficiency virus antibodies

IVIG is the cornerstone of treatment coupled with high dose Aspirin to avoid thrombosis (1, 9). Likewise, both of our cases were treated by receiving IVIG as well. Immunosuppressants should be prescribed as a subsequent treatment in patients with severe MIS-C courses who do not respond to IVIG (1, 9, and 11). Its administration may also be beneficial for reducing inflammatory cytokine storm and development of vasculitis (1, 11).

### **4- CONCLUSION**

COVID-19 infection in children may involve other organ systems beyond respiratory system. Thus, many cases are easily missed if the diagnostic tests are limited to patients with typical clinical features of COVID-19. Early diagnosis and proper treatment can significantly prevent the progression of MIS-C to cardiac dysfunction. Pediatricians should consider such atypical presentations to reduce invasive diagnostic evaluations, costs, and particularly, irreversible complications.

### **5- ABBREVIATIONS**

KD, Kawasaki Disease; COVID-19, Coronavirus disease 2019; CDC, Disease Control and Prevention of the United States; MIS-C, Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome in Children; IVIG, Intravenous Immune Globulin; CMV IgG/IgM Ab, Cytomegalovirus Immunoglobulin G/M Antibody; ESR, Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate; CRP, C-Reactive Protein; RT-PCR, Reverse Transcription Polymerase Chain Reaction; LDH, Lactate Dehydrogenase

### 6- ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The authors would like to thank the parents of the patients for their consent to share these cases and all the health care team members who contributed to these patients' care.

## 7- CONFLICT OF INTEREST

None

### **8- REFERENCES**

1. Pouletty M, Borocco C, Ouldali N, Caseris M, Basmaci R, Lachaume N, et al. multisystem inflammatory Paediatric syndrome temporally associated with SARS-CoV-2 mimicking Kawasaki disease (Kawa-COVID-19): a multicentre cohort. Ann Rheum Dis. 2020; 79(8):999-10.1136/annrheumdis-2020-1006. doi: 217960.

2. Alizargar J. The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) and the risk of Kawasaki disease in children. J Formos Med Assoc. 2020; 119(11): 1713–1714. doi: 10.1016/j.jfma.2020.05.030.

3. Kiss A, Ryan PM, Mondal T. Management of COVID-19-associated multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children: A comprehensive literature review. Prog Pediatr Cardiol. 2021:101381. doi: 10.1016/j.ppedcard.2021.101381.

4. Zare-Zardini H, Soltaninejad H, Ferdosian F, Hamidieh AA, Memarpoor-Yazdi M. Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in children: prevalence, diagnosis, clinical symptoms, and treatment. Int J Gen Med. 2020; 13:477-482. doi: 10.2147/IJGM.S262098.

5. Yasuhara J, Kuno T, Takagi H, Sumitomo N. Clinical characteristics of COVID-19 in children: A systematic review. Pediatr Pulmonol. 2020; 55(10):2565-2575. doi: 10.1002/ppul.24991.

6. Rajapakse N, Dixit D. Human and novel coronavirus infections in children: a review. Paediatr Int Child Health. 2020;1-20. doi: 10.1080/20469047.2020.1781356.

7. Rafferty MS, Burrows H, Joseph JP, Leveille J, Nihtianova S, Amirian ES. Multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children (MIS-C) and the coronavirus pandemic: Current knowledge and implications for public health. J Infect Public Health. 2021; 14(4):484-494. doi: 10.1016/j.jiph.2021.01.008.

8. Iio K, Uda K, Hataya H, Yasui F, Honda T, Sanada T, et al. Kawasaki disease or Kawasaki-like disease: influence of SARS-CoV-2 infections in Japan. Acta Paediatr. 2021; 110(2):600-601. doi: 10.1111/apa.15535.

9. Panupattanapong S, Brooks EB. New spectrum of COVID-19 manifestations in children: Kawasaki-like syndrome and

hyperinflammatory response. Cleve Clin J Med. 2020. doi: 10.3949 / ccjm.87a.ccc039.

10. Rodríguez Y, Novelli L, Rojas M, De Santis M, Acosta-Ampudia Y, Monsalve DM, et al. Autoinflammatory and autoimmune conditions at the crossroad of COVID-19. J Autoimmun. 2020; 114:102506. doi: 10.1016/j.jaut.2020.102506.

11. Ziaee V, Assari R, Mamishi S, Zeinaloo A. Mohammadpour M. Malekzadeh I, et al. An Algorithmic Approach to Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome in Children with COVID-19: Tehran Children's Medical Center Protocol. Iran J Pediatr. 2020: 30(5):e108617. doi: 10.5812/ijp.108617.

12. Bitsadze VO, Grigoreva K, Khizroeva JK, Pervunina TM, Tsibizova VI, Tretyakova MV, et al. Novel coronavirus infection and Kawasaki disease. J Matern Fetal Neonatal Med. 2020; 1-5.doi: 10.1080/14767058.2020.1800633.

13. Riphagen S, Gomez X, Gonzalez-Martinez C, Wilkinson N, Theocharis P. Hyperinflammatory shock in children during COVID-19 pandemic. Lancet. 2020; 395(10237):1607-1608. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(20)31094-1.

14. Jiang L, Tang K, Levin M, Irfan O, Morris SK, Wilson K,et al. COVID-19 and multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children and adolescents. Lancet Infect Dis. 2020; 20(11):e276-e288. doi: 10.1016/S1473-3099(20)30651-4.